LB398
LEGISLATIVE BILL 398
Approved by the Governor May 22, 1979

Introduced by Judiciary Committee, Nichol, 48, Chan.;
Pirsch, 10; Stoney, 4; Waganer, 41; Venditte, 7

AN ACT to amend sections 24-201.01, 24-301.01, 24-513,
26-106, and 48-159, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1978, relating to salaries; to
provide for an increase in salaries as
prescribed; to eliminate supplementary
salaries; to provide operative dates; and to
repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 24-201.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1978, be amended to read as follows:

24-201.01. As soon as the same may be legally
paid under the Constitution of Nebraska, the Chief
Justice and Judges of the Supreme Court shall each
receive an annual salary of forty-three thousand dollars.
on_January 8, 1981, the salary shall be increased _to _an
amoupt_egqual to six per cent over the base salary. For
the purposes _of this section, base salary shall mean__the
amount derived by increasing forty-three thousand_dollars
by six per cent. and-+he The Governor shall receive an
annual salary of £forty thousand dollars. The Chief
Justice and the Judges of the Supreme Court shall hold no
other public office of profit or trust during their teras
of office nor accept any public appointment or employment
under the authority of the government of the United
States for which they receive compensation for their
services. Such salaries shall be vpayable in equal
monthly installments.

Sec. 2. That section 24~-301.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1978, be amended to read as follows:

24-301.01. As soon as the same may be legally
paid under the Constitution of Nebraska, each Jjudge of
the district court and each judge of a separate Jjuvenile
court shall be paid a salary of thirty-nine thousand five
hundred dollars per annum. On__January 8, 1981, the
salary shall be increased to an_amount egual to _six per
cent over the base_salary. For the purposes of this
section base_salary shall mean _the amount derived by
increasing_thirty-nine thousand five hundred dollars _by
six _per cent. <Each-county-in-+their-respective--districts
having-a-popuiation—of-one-hundred-fifty-thousand-or-nore
according-to-the-lase-federai-census;-or-accoriing-to-any
succeeding-federat-census;-shati-—pay-—to-—each--districe
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judge-and-each-qudge-of-a-separate-juvenire—conrt—tocated
withia-the-4udictat-diserict——a-——suppienentai——satary-—-of
fifeeen-hundred-dotiars——per——anauas---Such--suppienentat
saiary-of-a-diserict-judge--shaii--be-—-payabie--as—-—other
sataries-ia-such-county-oue—otf-—+the-—-connty-—treasury--ia
addteton-to-the—satary-patd-to—the-diserict—4udges-—out—of
the-state—treasury;-and-such--suspienentat-——satary—-of--a
judge-of-the-sesarate-juventie-court--shati--be--onid--as
other—saniaries—-in-such~coure-suet-of-the-county-~trensurys
Such salary shall be payable 1in equal installments.
dJudges-of-the-district-courss-and-<udgses—of-the--separate
juverile-court-shati-be-considered--to-—-rve-—of--the--sane
ciass-and-vhen-one—-nenber-osf-+the—ciass;-etther-as—-a-Judge
of-the-district-court—or-a-jrdge—of-the-separate—sjuventie
coures—is-entitied—-to—a-reise-in-saiarvy;-ati--seabers——of
the-class~inciuding-Judges——of-~the-~district——congs~-and
judges-of-Lhe—separate-javentte-court-shati--be-—entitied
to-such—ratse—tn-seierys

Sec. 3. That section 24-513, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1978, be amended to read as follows:

24-513. As soon as the same may be legally paid
under the Constitution of Nebraska, each county judge
shall receive an annual salary of twenty-eight thousand
five hundred dollars per year, except that each county
judge in a county judge district having a population of
one hundred thousand or more according to the latest
federal census shall receive an annual salary of
thirty-four thousand four hundred fifty Jollars per year.
On_January 8, 1981, the salary shall be increased _to an
amount egqual to six oer cent over the base salary. ulle g of
the ourposes _of this section base salary shall mean _the
amount derived by increasing thirty-two thousand_ _dollars
by six per cent, exceot that for each countv judge _in a
county judge district having a population of one_ _hundred
thousand or _more Dbase salary shall mean_ the _amount
derived by increasing thirtv-six _thousand nine _hundred
fifty dollars by six _per cent. FeeA— =0 aRt Y~ A=t by
respective—districet-araving-a-nodtiiation——of-—-one——hundred
£1f4y-+housand-tanabitants-or-nore;-according—to—Lthe—anss
recent-fedarat-decennini-census;-nay-pry—to-—-each—-county
dudge—serving-vithin-the-4udictai—district-a-supoienental
salary-of-two-thousand-five-hundred-—doittars—per-—annnas
The-county—boardi-shaii-decide-py-a-nadortey-vote——of--aii
renbers-etecrted-vhether—the—county-judges—serving--vithin
+the-county—shaii-recetve—such--suppienentai-—satarys——-3¢
the-connty—roard-vyoves--in-—favor——of-—-such--supoieaental
satary;-tt-shati-be-sayabie-as--oeher-—sarartes--ina-—such
county—out—of-the-county——treasury-—in-—ndditron——~te~—~the
salary-patd-—to-—the--county--Judges--our—-of——+the-—-state
Lrensury;-and-such-satzaries-shati--be--snyabie—-in--equax
aonthiy-taseatiaeatss Judges of the county ‘court shall
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be considered to be of the same class and vhen one aember
of the class, as a judge of the couaty court, is entitled
to a raise in salary, all members of the class shall b)e
entitled to such raise in salary. All county Jjudges
shall be compensated for necessary travel expenses in the
same manner as judges of the district court. Salaries of
associate county judges, clerks, and other employees of
the court shall be set by the county judges, subject to
the conditions of this section. When the county clerk
serves as clerk of the county court, he shall receive one
thousand dollars acnually for such duties, in additiom to
the salary established pursuant to law for the «county
clerk. When the county clerk also serves as an associate
county- judge, he shall receive a minimum additional
salary of one thousand dollars annually for suck duties.
The minimum salary for an associate county judge shall be
twenty-four hundred dollars annually, ©out this amininua
shall not apply to associate county judges appointed to
serve on a pro tempore basis. The maximum salary for an
associate county judge shall be three-fourths of the
salary of a county judge, and this limitation shall apply
when the same verson is both associate county judge and
clerk of the county court. In setting salaries for
associate county judges, the county judges shall consider
the caseload for the associate county 3judge and the
amount of time he will actually be engaged in his duties.
Salaries of associate county judges must be approved by
the Supreme Court.

Sec. U4. That section 26-106, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1978, be amended to read as follows:

26-106. As soon as the same may be legally paid
under the Constitution of Nebraska, each judge of the
municipal court in a city of the metropolitan or primary
class shall be paid a salary of thirty-five thousand
seven hundred dollars per annum, except as provided in
section 26-103.01. On_Jaauarv_8, 1981, the saiary shall
be increased to an_amount equal to six_per cent over the
base salary. For _the purposes of this section base
salarv shall mean the _amount Jderived by increasing
thirty-five thousand seven hundred dollars by six per
cent. In cities of the metropolitan or primary class the
clerk of the court shall receive such salary as may be
fixed by the city council. The emplovees and assistants
of the clerk of the municipal court in a city of the
metropolitan or primary class shall receive such salary
as may be fixed by the city commission or coancil. All
salaries shall be paid out of the general fund of such
cities.

Sec. S. That section 48-159, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1978, be amended to read as follows:
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48=-159. (1) As soon as the same may be legally
paid under the Constitution of Nebraska, each Jjudge of
the ¥ebraska Workmen's Compensation Court shall receive
an annaal salary of thirty-seven thousand f£ifty dJollars,
pavable in the same manrer as the salaries of other state
officers are paid. On_January 1, 1981, the salary skall
be_increased to an amount egual to six per cent over the
base salary. _For _the purposes of _this section _base
salary shall mean the amount derived by _increasing
thirty-six thousand nine hundred fifty dollars by six per
cent. The clerk and all other assistants and employees
of the court shall receive such salaries as the court
shall determine, but not to exceed the amount of the
appropriation made by the Legislature for such purpose.
Such salaries shall be payable in the same manner as the
salaries of other state eaplovees are rpaid. Such
assistants and empnloyees shall not receive any other
salary or vpay for their services from any other source.

(2) In addition to the salaries, as provided by
subsection (1) of this section, the judges of the court,
the clerk, and other assistants and employees of the
court shall be entitled, while traveling on the business

£ the court, to be reimbursed by the state for their

necessary traveling expenses, consisting of
transportation, subsistence, 1lodging, and such other
items of expernse as are necessary, to be paid in the same
manner as other claims against the state.

Sec. 6. Sections 1 to 4 and 8 of this act shall
become operative on the first Thursday after the first
Tuesdayvy in Janunary, 1981. Sections 5 to 7 of ¢this act
shall become operative on January 1, 1981.

Sec. 7. That original section 48-159, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1978, is repealed.

Sec. 8. That original sections 24~-201, 01,

24-301.01, 24-513, and 26-106, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1978, are repealed.

BT 1141



